## FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT BY AND BETWEEN THE CITY OF NATIONAL CITY AND ANSER ADVISORY

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT is entered into by and between the CITY OF NATIONAL CITY, a municipal corporation ("CITY"), and ANSER ADVISORY, a limited liability company (the "CONSULTANT").

#### RECITALS

WHEREAS, the City Council adopted Resolution No. 2019-150 approving an Agreement ("the Agreement") with the CONSULTANT for the term of November 5, 2019 through November 4, 2022, wherein the CONSULTANT agreed to provide on-call project support services for CITY's Capital Improvement Program (CIP), including but not limited to, project management; engineering; construction management, inspections and certified payroll; plan reviews; constructability reviews; community outreach and communications, for a not-to-exceed amount of \$2,0000,000, and an initial term of three (3) years, with the option to extend this term for up to 2 (two), one-year extensions; and,

WHEREAS, based on the CONSULTANT's performance and quality of work, and to ensure timely completion of CIPs, the CITY desires to have the CONSULTANT continue providing on-call project support services for the CITY's CIP, and the CONSULTANT is willing to perform such services; and

**WHEREAS**, the parties desire to amend the Agreement by exercising the first of the 2 (two), one-year extensions to extend the term of the Agreement to November 4, 2023 and to increase the not-to-exceed amount by \$1,000,000 for a not-to-exceed amount of \$3,000,000.

#### **AGREEMENT**

- 1. The November 5, 2019 Agreement, in exercise of the extension provision, is hereby amended to extend the term of the Agreement by 1 (one) year to November 4, 2023.
- 2. The November 5, 2019 Agreement is hereby amended to increase the not-to-exceed amount by \$1,000,000 for a total not-to-exceed amount of \$3,000,000.
- **3.** The parties further agree that, with the foregoing exceptions, each and every other term and provision of the November 5, 2019 Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.

//		
//		
//		
//		
///		
///		
///		

CITY OF NATIONAL CITY	ANSER ADVISORY, A LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY (Corporation – signatures of two corporate officers required)
By: Alejandra Sotelo-Solis, Mayor	By: (Name) Lucas Rathe (Title) Vice President
Date:	Date: 10/11/2022
APPROVED AS TO FORM:	By: (Name) Craig Halvorson (Title) Executive Vice President
By:	Date:10/11/2022
City Attorney	

## FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT BY AND BETWEEN THE CITY OF NATIONAL CITY AND HDR ENGINEERING, INC.

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT is entered into by and between the CITY OF NATIONAL CITY, a municipal corporation ("CITY"), and HDR ENGINEERING, INC., a Nevada corporation (the "CONSULTANT").

#### **RECITALS**

WHEREAS, the City Council adopted Resolution No. 2019-175 approving an Agreement ("the Agreement") with the CONSULTANT for the term of December 3, 2019 through December 2, 2022, wherein the CONSULTANT agreed to provide on-call project support services for CITY's Capital Improvement Program (CIP), including but not limited to, project management; civil engineering; plan reviews; constructability reviews; construction support; long range planning for multiple disciplines; grants management; community outreach and communications, for a not-to-exceed amount of \$2,0000,000, and an initial term of three (3) years, with the option to extend this term for up to 2 (two), one-year extensions; and,

WHEREAS, based on the CONSULTANT's performance and quality of work, and to ensure timely completion of CIPs, the CITY desires to have the CONSULTANT continue providing on-call project support services for the CITY's CIP, and the CONSULTANT is willing to perform such services; and

WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend the Agreement by exercising the first of the 2 (two), oneyear extensions to extend the term of the Agreement to December 2, 2023 and to increase the not-toexceed amount by \$1,000,000 for a not-to-exceed amount of \$3,000,000.

#### **AGREEMENT**

- 1. The December 3, 2019 Agreement, in exercise of the extension provision, is hereby amended to extend the term of the Agreement by 1 (one) year to December 2, 2023.
- 2. The December 3, 2019 Agreement is hereby amended to increase the not-to-exceed amount by \$1,000,000 for a total not-to-exceed amount of \$3,000,000.
- 3 every other term and d effect. p

<b>3.</b> The parties further agree that, with the foregoing exceptions, each and e provision of the December 3, 2019 Agreement shall remain in full force and
<i>III</i>

CITY OF NATIONAL CITY	HDR ENGINEERING, INC., A NEVADA CORPORATION (Corporation – signatures of two corporate officers required  Anna y. Watter
By: Alejandra Sotelo-Solis, Mayor	By:  (Name) Anna Lantin  (Title) Vice President
Date:	Date: 09/29/2022
APPROVED AS TO FORM:	By: Conting (Name) (Title)
By:	Date: 09/29/2022

CITY OF NATIONAL CITY	INNOVATIVE CONSTRUCTION CONSULTING SERVICES, A LIMITED
	LIABILITY COMPANY
	(Corporation – signatures of two corporate officers required)
By: Alejandra Sotelo-Solis, Mayor	By: (Sean Gill - CEO
Date:	Date: <u>9-28-22</u>
APPROVED AS TO FORM:	By:
By:	. ,
City Attorney	Date:

# FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT BY AND BETWEEN THE CITY OF NATIONAL CITY AND KIMLEY-HORN AND ASSOCIATES, INC.

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT is entered into by and between the CITY OF NATIONAL CITY, a municipal corporation ("CITY"), and KIMLEY-HORN AND ASSOCIATES, INC., a North Carolina corporation (the "CONSULTANT").

#### **RECITALS**

WHEREAS, the City Council adopted Resolution No. 2020-11 approving an Agreement ("the Agreement") with the CONSULTANT for the term of January 21, 2020 through January 20, 2023, wherein the CONSULTANT agreed to provide on-call project support services for CITY's Capital Improvement Program (CIP), including but not limited to, project management; civil engineering; traffic engineering; transportation planning; plan reviews; constructability reviews; long-range planning on multiple disciplines; grants management; community outreach and communications, for a not-to-exceed amount of \$2,0000,000, and an initial term of three (3) years, with the option to extend this term for up to 2 (two), one-year extensions; and,

WHEREAS, based on the CONSULTANT's performance and quality of work, and to ensure timely completion of CIPs, the CITY desires to have the CONSULTANT continue providing on-call project support services for the CITY's CIP, and the CONSULTANT is willing to perform such services; and

**WHEREAS**, the parties desire to amend the Agreement by exercising the first of the 2 (two), one-year extensions to extend the term of the Agreement to January 20, 2024 and to increase the not-to-exceed amount by \$1,000,000 for a not-to-exceed amount of \$3,000,000.

#### **AGREEMENT**

- 1. The January 21, 2020 Agreement, in exercise of the extension provision, is hereby amended to extend the term of the Agreement by 1 (one) year to January 20, 2024.
- **2.** The January 21, 2020 Agreement is hereby amended to increase the not-to-exceed amount by \$1,000,000 for a total not-to-exceed amount of \$3,000,000.
- **3.** The parties further agree that, with the foregoing exceptions, each and every other term and provision of the January 21, 2020 Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.

provisi
///
///
///
///
///
///

CITY OF NATIONAL CITY	KIMLEY-HORN AND ASSOCIATES, INC A NORTH CAROLINA CORPORATION (Corporation – signatures of two corporate officers required)
By: Alejandra Sotelo-Solis, Mayor	By: (Name) Dennis Landaal, PE (RCE 50270) (Title) Senior Vice President
Date:	Date: 9/27/2022
APPROVED AS TO FORM:	By: Sam McWhorter (Title) Vice Hesdont
By:	Date: $9/27/22$
City Attorney	•

## FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT BY AND BETWEEN THE CITY OF NATIONAL CITY AND KTU&A

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT is entered into by and between the CITY OF NATIONAL CITY, a municipal corporation ("CITY"), and KTU&A, a California corporation (the "CONSULTANT").

#### **RECITALS**

WHEREAS, the City Council adopted Resolution No. 2019-176 approving an Agreement ("the Agreement") with the CONSULTANT for the term of December 3, 2019 through December 2, 2022, wherein the CONSULTANT agreed to provide on-call project support services for CITY's Capital Improvement Program (CIP), including but not limited to, project management; landscape architecture and urban design; transportation planning; geographic information systems; long-range planning for multiple disciplines; grants management; community outreach and communications, for a not-to-exceed amount of \$2,0000,000, and an initial term of three (3) years, with the option to extend this term for up to 2 (two), one-year extensions; and,

WHEREAS, based on the CONSULTANT's performance and quality of work, and to ensure timely completion of CIPs, the CITY desires to have the CONSULTANT continue providing on-call project support services for the CITY's CIP, and the CONSULTANT is willing to perform such services; and

WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend the Agreement by exercising the first of the 2 (two), oneyear extensions to extend the term of the Agreement to November 18, 2023 and to increase the not-toexceed amount by \$1,000,000 for a not-to-exceed amount of \$3,000,000.

#### **AGREEMENT**

- 1. The December 3, 2019 Agreement, in exercise of the extension provision, is hereby amended to extend the term of the Agreement by 1 (one) year to December 2, 2023.
- 2. The December 3, 2019 Agreement is hereby amended to increase the not-to-exceed amount by \$1,000,000 for a total not-to-exceed amount of \$3,000,000.
- 3 every other term and nd effect. p

3. The parties further agree that, with the foregoing exceptions, each provision of the December 3, 2019 Agreement shall remain in full for	

CITY OF NATIONAL CITY	KTU&A., A CALIFORNIA CORPORATIO (Corporation – signatures of two corporate officers required)
By: Alejandra Sotelo-Solis, Mayor	By: (Namé) Michael L. Singleton (Title) CEO / President of KTUA  Date: Sept. 27, 2022
Date:	By: Mark Comp
APPROVED AS TO FORM:	(Name) Mark Carpenter (Title) Corporate Treasurer / KTUA
By:	Date: Sept. 27, 2022
City Attorney	

### FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT BY AND **BETWEEN** THE CITY OF NATIONAL CITY AND NV5, INC.

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT is entered into by and between the CITY OF NATIONAL CITY, a municipal corporation ("CITY"), and NV5, INC., a California corporation (the "CONSULTANT").

#### RECITALS

WHEREAS, the City Council adopted Resolution No. 2019-177 approving an Agreement ("the Agreement") with the CONSULTANT for the term of December 3, 2019 through December 2, 2022, wherein the CONSULTANT agreed to provide on-call project support services for CITY's Capital Improvement Program (CIP), including but not limited to, project management; engineering; construction management, inspections and certified payroll; plan reviews; constructability review; land surveying; environmental assessments; geotechnical; construction support; community outreach and communications, for a not-to-exceed amount of \$2,0000,000, and an initial term of three (3) years, with the option to extend this term for up to 2 (two), one-year extensions; and.

WHEREAS, based on the CONSULTANT's performance and quality of work, and to ensure timely completion of CIPs, the CITY desires to have the CONSULTANT continue providing on-call project support services for the CITY's CIP, and the CONSULTANT is willing to perform such services; and

WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend the Agreement by exercising the first of the 2 (two), oneyear extensions to extend the term of the Agreement to December 2, 2023 and to increase the not-toexceed amount by \$1,000,000 for a not-to-exceed amount of \$3,000,000.

#### **AGREEMENT**

- 1. The December 3, 2019 Agreement, in exercise of the extension provision, is hereby amended to extend the term of the Agreement by 1 (one) year to December 2, 2023.
- 2. The December 3, 2019 Agreement is hereby amended to increase the not-to-exceed amount by \$1,000,000 for a total not-to-exceed amount of \$3,000,000.

3. The parties further agree that, with the foregoing exceptions, each and every other term and provision of the December 3, 2019 Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.
III

CITY OF NATIONAL CITY	NV5, INC., A CALIFORNIA CORPORATION (Corporation – signatures of two corporate officers required)
By: Alejandra Sotelo-Solis, Mayor	By: (Name) Seft on M. Copper (Title) Senior Vice President
Date:	Date: Sept 20, 2023
APPROVED AS TO FORM:	By: (Name) MARY 56 O'B NIEW (Title) CONPONDIE SECRETARY
By:	Date: SEPTEMBER 28, 2022
City Attorney	

## FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT BY AND BETWEEN THE CITY OF NATIONAL CITY AND STC TRAFFIC. INC.

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT is entered into by and between the CITY OF NATIONAL CITY, a municipal corporation ("CITY"), and STC TRAFFIC INC., a California corporation (the "CONSULTANT").

#### **RECITALS**

WHEREAS, the City Council adopted Resolution No. 2019-164 approving an Agreement ("the Agreement") with the CONSULTANT for the term of November 19, 2019 through November 18, 2022, wherein the CONSULTANT agreed to provide on-call project support services for CITY's Capital Improvement Program (CIP), including but not limited to, project management; traffic engineering; transportation planning; traffic signal communications infrastructure and systems integration; plan reviews; constructability reviews; construction support; grants management; community outreach and communications, for a not-to-exceed amount of \$2,0000,000, and an initial term of three (3) years, with the option to extend this term for up to 2 (two), one-year extensions; and,

**WHEREAS,** based on the CONSULTANT's performance and quality of work, and to ensure timely completion of CIPs, the CITY desires to have the CONSULTANT continue providing on-call project support services for the CITY's CIP, and the CONSULTANT is willing to perform such services; and

**WHEREAS**, the parties desire to amend the Agreement by exercising the first of the 2 (two), one-year extensions to extend the term of the Agreement to November 18, 2023 and to increase the not-to-exceed amount by \$1,000,000 for a not-to-exceed amount of \$3,000,000.

#### **AGREEMENT**

- 1. The November 19, 2019 Agreement, in exercise of the extension provision, is hereby amended to extend the term of the Agreement by 1 (one) year to November 18, 2023.
- **2.** The November 19, 2019 Agreement is hereby amended to increase the not-to-exceed amount by \$1,000,000 for a total not-to-exceed amount of \$3,000,000.
- **3.** The parties further agree that, with the foregoing exceptions, each and every other term and provision of the November 19, 2019 Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.

provision of the November 19, 2019 Agreement shall remain in full force ar
<i>III</i>
///

CITY OF NATIONAL CITY	STC TRAFFIC, INC., A CALIFORNIA CORPORATION (Corporation – signatures of two corporate officers required)
By:Alejandra Sotelo-Solis, Mayor	By: Javou Stack  Jason Stack  President
Date:	Date: <u>09/27/22</u>
APPROVED AS TO FORM:	By: Manganiello Stephen Manganiello Vice President
By:	Date: <u>09/27/22</u>
City Attorney	

# FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT BY AND BETWEEN THE CITY OF NATIONAL CITY AND WSP USA INC.

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT is entered into by and between the CITY OF NATIONAL CITY, a municipal corporation ("CITY"), and WSP USA INC., a New York corporation (the "CONSULTANT").

#### **RECITALS**

WHEREAS, the City Council adopted Resolution No. 2019-178 approving an Agreement ("the Agreement") with the CONSULTANT for the term of December 3, 2019 through December 2, 2022, wherein the CONSULTANT agreed to provide on-call project support services for CITY's Capital Improvement Program (CIP), including but not limited to, project management; traffic engineering; transportation planning; plan reviews; constructability reviews; long-range planning on multiple disciplines; grants management; community outreach and communications, for a not-to-exceed amount of \$2,0000,000, and an initial term of three (3) years, with the option to extend this term for up to 2 (two), one-year extensions; and,

WHEREAS, based on the CONSULTANT's performance and quality of work, and to ensure timely completion of CIPs, the CITY desires to have the CONSULTANT continue providing on-call project support services for the CITY's CIP, and the CONSULTANT is willing to perform such services; and

**WHEREAS**, the parties desire to amend the Agreement by exercising the first of the 2 (two), one-year extensions to extend the term of the Agreement to December 2, 2023 and to increase the not-to-exceed amount by \$1,000,000, including hour rate updates (See attached Exhibit A), for a not-to-exceed amount of \$3,000,000.

#### **AGREEMENT**

- **1.** The December 3, 2019 Agreement, in exercise of the extension provision, is hereby amended to extend the term of the Agreement by 1 (one) year to December 2, 2023.
- **2.** The December 3, 2019 Agreement is hereby amended to increase the not-to-exceed amount by \$1,000,000, including hourly rate updates (see attached Exhibit A), for a total not-to-exceed amount of \$3,000,000.

3.	The p	arties	further	agree that	, with the	foregoing	exceptions	, each and	l every	other t	term	and
pr	ovisior	of the	e Dece	mber 3, 20	19 Agree	ment shall	remain in f	ull force a	nd effe	ct.		

///	
///	
///	
///	
///	

CITY OF NATIONAL CITY	WSP USA INC., A NEW YORK CORPORATION (Corporation – signatures of two corporate officers required)
By:	By: (Name) Patti Boekamp (Title) Senior Director
Date:	Date: 10/12/2022
APPROVED AS TO FORM:	By:
By: Barry J. Schultz Interim City Attorney	Date: <u>10/13/2022</u>

### National City On-Call WSP Staff Rates - 2022

Name	Current Raw Rate	Current Title	Proposed Rate
Patti Boekamp	\$ 132.96	Senior Director, Local Business Leader	\$ 365.64
Joe De La Garza	\$ 99.67	Director, Traffic Engineer	\$ 274.09
Karen Kosup	\$ 115.29	Senior Director, Civil Engineer	\$ 317.05
Tara Lake	\$ 111.97	Senior Director, Land/Urban Planner	\$ 307.92
Stephanie Whitmore	\$ 97.31	Director, Environmental Planner	\$ 267.60
Dante Valdez	\$ 69.42	Lead Structrual Engineer	\$ 190.91
Ryan Whipple	\$ 64.57	Lead Traffic Engineer	\$ 177.57
Pete Ruscitti	\$ 77.34	Director, Transportation Planner	\$ 212.69
Tara Olsen	\$ 112.55	Senior Supervising Engineer	\$ 309.51
Erich Flessner	\$ 93.54	Civil Project Manager	\$ 257.24
Steven Lewis	\$ 65.04	Lead Civil Engineer	\$ 178.86
Moi Arzamendi	\$ 96.14	Director, Geotechnical Engineer	\$ 264.39
John Loughran	\$ 92.23	Director, Land/Urban Planner	\$ 253.63
Don Emerson	\$ 135.50	Senior Director, Advisory Services	\$ 372.63
Doris Lee	\$ 95.79	Director, Advisory Services	\$ 263.42
Rob Hicks	\$ 92.14	Director, National Business Line	\$ 253.39
Brandi Bay	\$ 64.44	Senior Manager, Project Accounting	\$ 177.21
Juan Alberto Bonilla	\$ 51.51	Lead Planner	\$ 141.65
Rick Curry	\$ 94.05	Senior Director, Advisory Services	\$ 258.64
Jielin Sun	\$ 67.18	Lead Consultant, Data Scientist	\$ 184.75
Jorge Nozot	\$ 44.44		\$ 122.21
Michelle Penrice	\$ 52.26	·	\$ 143.72
Annie Lee	\$ 44.61		\$ 122.68
Alana Flaherty	\$ 45.87		\$ 126.14
Marlo Maynigo	\$ 55.20		\$ 151.80
Vamshi Akkinepally		Lead Traffic Engineer	\$ 203.31
Debby Reece	\$ 126.30		\$ 347.33
Domenic Lupo		Senior Director, Civil Engineer	\$ 347.33
David Suls	\$ 64.69		\$ 177.90
Megan Thorne		Senior Lead Consultant, Land/Urban Planner	\$ 177.30
Celia Sanchez	\$ 36.83		\$ 192.12
Eric Jordan (Serre)	\$ 40.69	· ·	\$ 101.28
Karl Fielding		Senior Lead Consultant, Transportation Planner	\$ 203.67
		Environmental Planner	
Spencer Jaeger			
Jeremy Halpern		Environmental Planner	
Adrian Alvarez		Director, Transportation Planner	\$ 255.92
Elizabeth Bigham	\$ 37.97	· · · ·	\$ 104.42
Christina Baghdasarian		Environmental Planner	\$ 133.73
Wesley Tam		Assistant Land/Urban Planner	\$ 95.81
Theresa Dickerson	\$ 89.57	·	\$ 246.32
Rebecca Kalauskas	\$ 86.78	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	\$ 238.65
David Schumacher		Senior Transportation Planner	\$ 136.84
Krystle Rayos	\$ 27.87	· ·	\$ 76.64
Gabi Brazzil	\$ 69.15	5 · /	\$ 190.16
Fabian Campos	\$ 50.01		\$ 137.53
Reed Alvarado	\$ 42.30		\$ 116.33
Ryan Adamson	\$ 44.78		\$ 123.15
Michal Helman	\$ 47.97	Sr Consultant, Communicatoin and Public Involvement	\$ 131.92
Kit Powis	\$ 84.86		\$ 233.37
John Hong	\$ 46.78	Š	\$ 128.65
Caleb Mulick	\$ 42.53	Civil Engineering Intern	\$ 116.96

# SECOND AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT BY AND BETWEEN THE CITY OF NATIONAL CITY AND CHEN RYAN ASSOCIATES, INC.

THIS SECOND AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT is entered into by and between the CITY OF NATIONAL CITY, a municipal corporation ("CITY"), and CHEN RYAN ASSOCIATES, INC., dba CR ASSOCIATES, a California corporation (the "CONSULTANT").

#### RECITALS

WHEREAS, the City Council adopted Resolution No. 2019-163 approving an Agreement ("the Agreement") with the CONSULTANT for the term of November 19, 2019 through November 18, 2022, wherein the CONSULTANT agreed to provide on-call project support services for CITY's Capital Improvement Program (CIP), including but not limited to, project management; civil engineering; traffic engineering; transportation planning; plan reviews; constructability reviews; long range planning for multiple disciplines; grants management; and, community and communications, for a not-to-exceed amount of \$2,0000,000, and an initial term of three (3) years, with the option to extend this term for up to 2 (two), one-year extensions; and,

**WHEREAS**, the City Council adopted Resolution No. 2021-122 approving the First Amendment to the Agreement, increasing the \$2,000,000 not-to-exceed amount by \$1,000,000, for a total not-to-exceed amount of \$3,000,000; and,

**WHEREAS**, based on the CONSULTANT's performance and quality of work, and to ensure timely completion of CIPs, the CITY desires to have the CONSULTANT continue providing on-call project support services for the CITY's CIP, and the CONSULTANT is willing to perform such services; and

**WHEREAS**, the parties desire to amend the Agreement by exercising the first of the 2 (two), one-year extensions to extend the term of the Agreement to November 18, 2023 and to increase the not-to-exceed amount by \$1,000,000, including hourly rate updates (see Exhibit A), for a not-to-exceed amount of \$4,000,000.

#### **AGREEMENT**

- **1.** The November 19, 2019 Agreement, in exercise of the extension provision, is hereby amended to extend the term of the Agreement by 1 (one) year to November 18, 2023.
- **2.** The November 19, 2019 Agreement is hereby amended to increase the not-to-exceed amount by \$1,000,000, including hourly rate updates (see attached Exhibit A), for a total not-to-exceed amount of \$4,000,000.
- **3.** The parties further agree that, with the foregoing exceptions, each and every other term and provision of the November 19, 2019 Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.

///	
///	
///	
///	

CITY OF NATIONAL CITY	CHEN RYAN ASSOCIATES, INC., A CALIFORNIA CORPORATION (Corporation – signatures of two corporate officers required)
By: Alejandra Sotelo-Solis, Mayor	By: Warner & Capage (Name) Matthew Capuzzi (Title) Principal
Date:	Date: <u>10/3/2022</u>
APPROVED AS TO FORM:	By: (Name) Monique Chen (Title) President
By:	Date: <u>10/3/2022</u>
City Attorney	



On-Call Project Support Services for National City's Capital Improvement Program (CIP)

#### **Rate Schedule**

### Effective through December 31, 2023

Classification	Billing Rate per Hour
Principal	\$290.00
Senior Professional II	\$250.00
Senior Professional I	\$220.00
Professional II	\$195.00
Professional I	\$180.00
Analyst	\$160.00
Support Staff	\$100.00

Direct expenses such as but not limited to printing and reproductions, travel expenses, deliveries, materials, shipping, postage, etc. will be invoiced at cost.

## SECOND AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT BY AND BETWEEN THE CITY OF NATIONAL CITY AND PROJECT PROFESSIONALS CORPORATION

THIS SECOND AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT is entered into by and between the CITY OF NATIONAL CITY, a municipal corporation ("CITY"), and PROJECT PROFESSIONALS CORPORATION, a California corporation (the "CONSULTANT").

#### **RECITALS**

WHEREAS, the City Council adopted Resolution No. 2019-152 approving an Agreement ("the Agreement") with the CONSULTANT for the term of November 5, 2019 through November 4, 2022, wherein the CONSULTANT agreed to provide on-call project support services for CITY's Capital Improvement Program (CIP), including but not limited to, project management; engineering construction management; inspection and certified payroll; plan reviews; constructability reviews; community outreach and communications, for a not-to-exceed amount of \$2,0000,000, and an initial term of three (3) years, with the option to extend this term for up to 2 (two), one-year extensions; and,

**WHEREAS**, the City Council adopted Resolution No. 2021-121 approving the First Amendment to the Agreement, increasing the \$2,000,000 not-to-exceed amount by \$1,000,000 for a total not-to-exceed amount of \$3,000,000; and,

**WHEREAS,** based on the CONSULTANT's performance and quality of work, and to ensure timely completion of CIPs, the CITY desires to have the CONSULTANT continue providing on-call project support services for the CITY's CIP, and the CONSULTANT is willing to perform such services; and

**WHEREAS**, the parties desire to amend the Agreement by exercising the first of the 2 (two), one-year extensions to extend the term of the Agreement to November 4, 2023 and to increase the not-to-exceed amount by \$1,000,000 for a not-to-exceed amount of \$4,000,000.

#### **AGREEMENT**

**NOW, THEREFORE**, the parties hereto agree that:

- **1.** The November 5, 2019 Agreement, in exercise of the extension provision, is hereby amended to extend the term of the Agreement by 1 (one) year to November 4, 2023.
- **2.** The November 5, 2019 Agreement is hereby amended to increase the not-to-exceed amount by \$1,000,000 for a total not-to-exceed amount of \$4,000,000.
- **3.** The parties further agree that, with the foregoing exceptions, each and every other term and provision of the November 5, 2019 Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.

///	
///	
///	
///	

///

CITY OF NATIONAL CITY	PROJECT PROFESSIONALS CORP., A CALIFORNIA CORPORATION (Corporation – signatures of two corporate officers required)
By:	By: (Name) (Title)
Date:	Date: <u>9-29-2</u> 2
APPROVED AS TO FORM:	By: Name) (Name) (Title)
Ву:	Date: 9/29/22
City Attorney	